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Stronger undertones, valuations rich 

AU Small Finance Bank (AUBANK IN)  posted a strong Q3FY26 , driven by better revenue 

momentum (NII beat) and curtailed credit cost. Q3 was characterized by : a) better NIM  

outcomes (lower funding costs) , b) better loan growth and thus, improved NII growth (up 9% 

QoQ), c) higher opex (up 12% QoQ, as AUBANK continued to invest) feeding into flat core PPoP 

and d) better asset quality outcomes , with slippages restricted to ~2.6% (3.1% QoQ) and lower 

credit cost at sub -20bps (Q2FY26 at 30bps). AUBANK sounded confident of sustain ing 

momentum directionally , hinting at better FY27.  

We believe Q3  performance had stronger undertones, and sustained momentum will be 

crucial to drive further re -rating. Given better -than -expected growth , we raise our target 

multiple to 2.7x ( from 2.3x) , which with roll forward to December  ’27E  leads to raised TP of 

INR  955 ( from INR  786). That said, the stock  has rallied sharply (15% in p ast three months), 

suggesting most positives to be priced in and limited/no room for disappointment. Thus, we 
maintain Reduce.      

Growth strong, NIMs better: NIM s improve d 25bps QoQ to ~5.7 % (higher than our estimates), 

given funding cost  benefits and CRR benefits. AUBANK has further taken deposit rate actions , 

which essentially would cushion NIM  impact and it is likely to have bottomed out ( sans  any 

rate cuts). Loan growth outcomes  were stronger , and with the unsecured segment likely to 

see traction hereon (QoQ growth has already picked up) , AUBANK  anticipates better growth 

momentum with focus on the retail segment. Opex  growth was higher (~12% QoQ), and we 

shall monitor this , especially as AUBANK transitions towards a universal bank license. 

Overall , AUBANK  generated stated RoA ( annualized ) of 1.6%, and maintained 1.8% FY27 RoA 

target , with most of the benefit coming in credit cost , which , we believe , will remain volatile  

in the immediate term  (await some more quarters for trends to be establish ed) . 

Asset quality outcomes better than anticipated, durability key: Slippages were curtailed at  

INR  7.9bn, at ~2.6 %, down ~13% QoQ , led by low er slippage  trends across most segments. 

AUBANK sounded confident of sustain ing momentum, with further improvement in the 

unsecured segment, hinting at lower credit cost outcomes for the full year FY26 and 

sustained improvement in FY27. While  a strong quarter, volatility in the  past few quarters  

keeps us guarded and we await further datapoints to call this a trend.  

Maintain Reduce with raised TP of INR 955: Q3FY26  was a better quarter with stronger 

undercurrents. Given better -than -expected growth, we raise our target multiple to 2.7x ( from  

2.3x), and increase our TP to INR 955 ( from  INR 786)  as we  roll forward to December ’27E. . 

The discussions may be hinged on growth outcome , durability of asset quality outcome  and 

transition to  a universal bank license . AUBANK has a reasonable step -down from earlier 

cycle RoA delivery and faces some  headwinds as it grows into the big league, which will take 

time. The stock has recently rallied sharply , which renders risk -reward unfavorable as 

AUBANK wades through challenges given limited scope for maneuverability. Maintain 
Reduce.     
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Rating: Reduce 

Target Price: INR 955   

Upside/Downside:  -5% 

CMP: INR 1,001  
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Key data 

Bloomberg AUBANK IN 

Reuters Code AUFI.NS 

Shares outstanding (mn) 747 

Market cap (INR bn/USD mn) 748/8,223 

EV (INR bn/USD mn) 0/0 

ADTV 3M (INR mn/USD mn) 2,510/28 

52 week high/low 1,030/478 

Free float (%) 75 

Note: as on 20 January 2026; Source: Bloomberg 
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Shareholding (%) 
Q4 

FY25 

Q1 

FY26 

Q2 

FY26 

Q3 

FY26 

Promoter 22.9 22.9 22.8 22.8 

     % Pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FII 39.2 37.7 34.5 36.5 

DII 27.4 28.9 31.9 31.3 

Others 10.5 10.6 10.8 9.5 
 

Source: BSE 

 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty (2.4) 1.1 8.1 

AU Small Finance Bank 15.7 26.0 65.2 

NSE Mid-cap (2.6) (0.9) 6.1 

NSE Small-cap (9.2) (12.9) (7.4) 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Key Financials 
YE March (INR mn)  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PPoP (INR mn) 25,150 45,807 51,607 63,130 75,797 

YoY (%) 24.5 82.1 12.7 22.3 20.1 

NP (INR mn) 15,347 21,059 25,636 33,438 41,785 

YoY (%) 7.5 37.2 21.7 30.4 25.0 

EPS (INR) 22.9 28.3 34.4 44.9 56.1 

YoY (%)         6.9          23.3                 21.7             32.0              24.5  

P/PPoP (x) 29.8  16.3  14.4  12.0  10.0  

RoAE (%) 13.0 14.2 13.9 15.7 16.7 

RoAA (%) 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.7 

P/E (x) 43.7 35.4 29.1 22.3 17.8 

P/ABV (x) 5.5 4.5 3.9 3.4 2.9 
 

Note: Pricing as on 20 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net interest income 51,571 80,116 90,525 110,979 133,201 

Fee income 11,723 14,888 18,163 22,613 27,407 

Trading profits 520 2,350 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Non-interest income 17,459 25,263 31,269 34,908 40,577 

Net operating revenue 69,030 105,379 121,794 145,887 173,779 

Operating expenses 43,880 59,572 70,188 82,757 97,982 

Pre-provisioning operating profit 25,150 45,807 51,607 63,130 75,797 

Total provisions 4,387 17,926 17,667 18,861 20,477 

Profit before tax 20,762 27,881 33,940 44,269 55,320 

Tax 4,647 6,821 8,304 10,831 13,535 

Minorities/exceptionals 768 - - - - 

Profit after tax 15,347 21,059 25,636 33,438 41,785 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Customer loans 731,627 1,070,925 1,296,890 1,575,721 1,906,623 

Investments 271,334 378,475 422,921 501,713 592,961 

Cash & bank balances 63,763 94,664 75,151 91,548 111,064 

Fixed assets 8,516 9,125 13,535 13,960 13,628 

Other assets 19,017 25,268 27,334 29,308 35,533 

Total Assets 1,094,257 1,578,457 1,835,830 2,212,250 2,659,809 

Net worth 125,595 171,663 196,434 229,006 269,926 

Deposits 871,821 1,242,686 1,472,582 1,796,550 2,182,809 

Borrowings 54,794 116,599 124,216 138,174 151,521 

Other liabilities 42,047 47,509 42,598 48,519 55,554 

Total Liabilities 1,094,257 1,578,457 1,835,830 2,212,250 2,659,809 
 

Key operating ratios (%)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Lending yield 12.8 14.8 13.1 13.1 12.9 

Cost of Funds 6.1 6.8 6.2 6.1 6.0 

Spreads 4.7 5.5 4.9 5.1 5.1 

Net interest margin 5.3 6.1 5.4 5.6 5.6 

CASA Ratio 33.4 29.2 29.1 31.2 33.0 

Non-interest income / operating income 25.3 24.0 25.7 23.9 23.4 

Cost/income 63.6 56.5 57.6 56.7 56.4 

Operating expense/avg assets (4.5) (4.6) (4.2) (4.2) (4.1) 

Credit costs / avg loans (0.5) (1.4) (1.1) (1.0) (0.9) 

Effective tax rate 22.4 24.5 24.5 24.5 24.5 

Loan deposit ratio 83.9 86.2 88.1 87.7 87.3 
 

ROA decomposition (%)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

NII /Assets 5.3 6.1 5.4 5.6 5.6 

Fees/Assets 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Invst  profits/Assets 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 

Net revenues/Assets 7.0 7.9 7.0 7.1 7.1 

Opex /Assets (4.5) (4.6) (4.2) (4.2) (4.1) 

Provisions/Assets (0.5) (1.4) (1.1) (1.0) (0.9) 

Taxes/Assets (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.6) 

Total costs/Assets (5.4) (6.5) (5.8) (5.7) (5.5) 

ROA 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.7 

Equity/Assets 12.1 11.4 11.0 10.7 10.4 

ROAE 13.7 14.2 13.9 15.7 16.7 
 

Key financial ratios (%)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Tier I Capital adequacy 18.8 18.0 18.2 17.6 17.2 

Gross NPL 1.7 2.3 2.3 2.1 2.1 

Net NPL 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 

Slippage ratio 2.3 4.2 3.3 2.1 2.2 

Per share data (INR)      

EPS 23 28 34 45 56 

BVPS 188 231 264 308 363 

Adj- BVPS 183 223 254 297 349 

Valuation (x)      

P/BV 5.3 4.3 3.8 3.3 2.8 

P/ABV 5.5 4.5 3.9 3.4 2.9 

P/E 43.7 35.4 29.1 22.3 17.8 

Note: Pricing as on 20 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Conference call highlights 

 System level growth has strengthened to 14.4% YoY,  driven by robust auto sales, healthy MSME 

demand and a pick -up in commercial and corporate activity .  

 Deposits were extremely competitive in Q3  with tight liquidity .  

 India enters 2026 on a stronger footing than a year ago, supported by a normal monsoon, 

accommodative regulatory environment, prudent fiscal discipline and policies streamlined 

through GST cuts, labor reforms and monetary easing. This favorable macro setup  combined with 

low inflation augurs well for credit demand despite global uncertainties.  

Business momentum 

Deposits 

 Deposits grew 23% YoY and loan portfolio grew 19.3% YoY.  

 CASA deposits grew 16% YoY and CASA ratio remained stable at 29% .  

 New CASA acquisition grew 30% Y oY .  

 CD Ratio expanded to 89% in Q3FY26 from  87% in Q2FY26, while without refinance , it stood at 

82%.  

Assets 

 AUBANK aims to grow the loan book to 2.25 -2.5x of nominal GDP even in FY27.     

 In  the next 2 -3 years, business model of the bank would continue to remain the same and so 

would the asset mix.  

 Retail secured assets stood at INR 830bn , form ing 68% of the total loan portfolio , up grew 21% YoY. 

AUBANK will be the main beneficiary of exp anded distribution in Southern markets .  

 Wheels business forms ~35% of GLP at INR 430bn . T his segment grew 54.5% YoY. This 

growth was led by GST cuts and new car sales leading to growth of 27% YoY to reach 

INR 437bn. AUBANK expects that g rowth of 25% YoY would continue in this segment.       

 Mortgages: This portfolio stood at INR 410bn (growing 13% YoY). AUBANK is working 

to increase the growth rate in this segment through distribution, expansion and 

improvement in productivity in the southern markets. MBL will grow 15 -16% YoY in 

F Y 26 and 17 -18% YoY in FY27 and in  the longer run , the growth would be 20% YoY .  

 Gold loans: Gold loan business grew strongly by 52% YoY  from a low base to reach INR 

30bn. There is minimal overlap between gold loans and MFI customer base.  

 Commercial banking: This segment forms  21% of GLP with stable asset quality . This book is 

largely self -funded with 8% contribution to deposits and 7% to overall CASA. The business 

banking segment provides a yield of 10%+.  

 Unsecured lending trends : This segment  is  nearing the end of credit cycle .   

 MFI  has  started to turnaround by growing 2% QoQ. The SMA pool reduced to 1.9% from 

2.9% in Q2FY26 and 83% of the book is covered under CGFMU scheme and by Mar  ’26, 

95% would be covered. Green sho ots are visible in this segment as collecting efficiency 

has improved .  

 Credit cards & personal loans  declined 27% YoY and 4% QoQ . AUBANK  is optimistic as 

credit cost continues to optimise. Expect the book to return to growth in next FY27. 

AUBANK endeavours to take one more year to settle down the credit card business 

before the segment  starts growing, while PL book’s share would increase in the portfolio 

in the next year.              

 Southern markets are overcrowded as of now . AUBANK is addressing this concern  it and would 

take 12 -18months for this to settle  
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Asset quality 

 Improvement in slippages was led by normalization in the unsecured businesses and seasonal 

recovery in secured assets .  

 The decline  in  credit cost is due to  normaliz ation in the unsecured business, enhanc ing CGFMU 

coverage and strengthen ing recovery secured assets  

 Management reiterated its guidance on credit cost for FY26 at 1%.  

 MFI is 100% provided by 180DPD .  

Changes in governance 

 AUBANK inducted three new non -executive Independent Directors –  Mr. N. S. Venkatesh, Mr. 

Satyajit Dwivedi and Mr. Phani Shankar  

 Succession planning     

 Mr. Uttam Tibrewal , ED and Deputy CEO  will continue in his capacity of Deputy CEO 

and remain s responsible for leading key business verticals , including Retail Assets and 

Liabilities.  

 Mr. Vivek Tripathi, Chief Credit Officer  will be appointed as WTD (Executive Director) 

with effect from 19 April  2026 and will continue to provide enterprise -wide stewardship 

of AUBANK ’s credit architecture, unifying Credit, Policy & Underwriting, Portfolio 

Management, Collections, Legal, Vigilance, and Fraud Control under a single 

governance framework  

 AUBANK received approval from  the government of India to increase foreign investment limit in 

the paid -up capital of the bank from 49% to maximum permissible limit of 74% .     

Cost, margins, and other highlights 

 Margins exp anded to 5.7 % (up 25bps Q oQ) led by sharp decline in COF (down by 22bps), CRR cut 

and lower surplus liquidity , which was partially offset by declining yield on assets.  

 SA rate was cut in Oct  ’25 and a further rate cut  was  under taken on  12 Jan uary 20 26.     

 Term deposit repricing would take two more quarters to reflect the entire transmission.  

 Impact of Dec  ’25 repo rate cut will reflect in yield on assets in Q4FY26.  

 AUBANK launched  a new offering –  Exclusive banking program for CA in partnership with ICAI, 

M -Circle for women .  

 AUBANK added 100 new touchpoints , including 27 new deposit branches to take the  total 

touchpoints to 2,726 .  

 The bank has added 66 new fully fledged liability branches this year and is  on track to take new 

branch addition tally to 80 for the year , mostly in urban areas.  

 Wealth and forex are  gaining traction , with wealth management business catering to 25mn 

customers with an AUM of INR 19bn .  

 AD -1 business continues to scale well , with steady growth in volumes and transactions .  

 Opex/ avg assets dropped to 4.1% YT D versus  4.4% in last year.  

 Over the past eight years , AUBANK  has invested 8 -10% of its  opex in technology .  

 Opex increase was led by a rise  in headcount, touchpoints, volume -led growth and labour code.  

 C/I would remain in the range of 56 -57% in FY27 .  

 Regarding capital adequacy , there was change in the calculation methodology, thus the increase 

in RWA is a technical adjust .  

 For FY28, RoA guidance would be 1.8% .  
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Exhibit 1:  AUBANK reported PAT of ~INR 6.7bn (up 19% QoQ), led by better NII growth 

(INR mn) Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

NII 13,249 13,370 19,206 19,743 20,227 20,939 20,447 21,444 23,413 

Other income 4,497 5,556 5,093 6,380 6,184 7,607 8,106 7,126 7,238 

Net revenue 17,746 18,926 24,299 26,123 26,411 28,546 28,553 28,570 30,650 

Opex 11,175 12,285 14,781 14,806 14,362 15,623 15,431 16,473 18,498 

PPoP 6,571 6,642 9,517 11,317 12,049 12,923 13,122 12,097 12,153 

Provisions 1,589 1,325 2,828 3,730 5,017 6,351 5,333 4,808 3,311 

PAT 3,752 3,707 5,026 5,711 5,284 5,037 6,255 5,609 6,676 

YoY (%)          

NII 14.9 10.2 54.1 58.1 52.7 56.6 6.5 8.6 15.7 

Other Income 52.5 66.8 61.6 49.9 37.5 36.9 59.2 11.7 17.0 

Net revenue 22.6 22.4 55.6 56.0 48.8 50.8 17.5 9.4 16.1 

Opex 25.3 26.0 45.6 44.2 28.5 27.2 4.4 11.3 28.8 

PPoP 18.2 16.3 74.3 74.7 83.4 94.6 37.9 6.9 0.9 

Provisions 387.0 224.2 757.6 226.3 215.6 379.3 88.5 28.9 (34.0) 

PAT (4.5) (12.7) 29.9 42.1 40.8 35.9 24.5 (1.8) 26.3 

QoQ (%)          

NII 6.1 0.9 43.6 2.8 2.5 3.5 (2.4) 4.9 9.2 

Other Income 5.7 23.6 (8.3) 25.3 (3.1) 23.0 6.6 (12.1) 1.6 

Net revenue 6.0 6.7 28.4 7.5 1.1 8.1 0.0 0.1 7.3 

Opex 8.8 9.9 20.3 0.2 (3.0) 8.8 (1.2) 6.8 12.3 

PPoP 1.4 1.1 43.3 18.9 6.5 7.2 1.5 (7.8) 0.5 

Provisions 39.0 (16.6) 113.5 31.9 34.5 26.6 (16.0) (9.8) (31.1) 

PAT (6.6) (1.2) 35.6 13.6 (7.5) (4.7) 24.2 (10.3) 19.0 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 2:  Commercial banking and retail secured assets led loan momentum 

Particulars (INR mn) 
INR mn Growth % Share 

Q3FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Q3FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY25 

Retail Assets 972,090 921,000 838,710 15.9 5.5 74.8 75.0 77.0 

Secured 877,730 827,350 725,340 21.0 6.1 67.6 67.3 66.6 

Wheels 437,000 406,000 343,000 27.4 7.6 33.6 33.0 31.5 

Mortgage Backed Loans 411,000 398,000 362,000 13.5 3.3 31.6 32.4 33.2 

MBL 334,000 322,000 290,000 15.2 3.7 25.7 26.2 26.6 

HL 77,000 76,000 72,000 6.9 1.3 5.9 6.2 6.6 

Gold loans 30,000 23,000 20,000 50.0 30.4 2.3 1.9 1.8 

Unsecured loans 94,360 93,650 113,370 (16.8) 0.8 7.3 7.6 10.4 

MFI 66,060 64,580 74,260 (11.0) 2.3 5.1 5.3 6.8 

Credit Cards 22,000 22,580 29,850 (26.3) (2.6) 1.7 1.8 2.7 

Personal loans 6,300 6,490 9,260 (32.0) (2.9) 0.5 0.5 0.9 

Commercial banking 277,430 254,460 221,080 25.5 9.0 21.4 20.7 20.3 

Business Banking 111,000 103,000 89,000 24.7 7.8 8.5 8.4 8.2 

Agri Banking 77,000 73,000 66,000 16.7 5.5 5.9 5.9 6.1 

EEFI 56,000 49,000 43,000 30.2 14.3 4.3 4.0 3.9 

REG 42,000 38,000 26,000 61.5 10.5 3.2 3.1 2.4 

Others 49,400 53,310 29,420 67.9 (7.3) 3.8 4.3 2.7 

Gross advances 1,298,920 1,228,770 1,089,210 19.3 5.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Source: 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 3:  Deposits grew by 23.3% YoY and 4.5% QoQ; CASA ratio declined by ~50bps to 28.9%  

(In mn) Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Deposits 801,200 871,821 972,900 1,096,931 1,122,600 1,242,685 1,276,960 1,325,092 1,384,150 

-YoY (%) 31.1  25.7  40.4  44.8  40.1  42.5  31.3  20.8  23.3  

-QoQ (%) 5.8  8.8  11.6  12.7  2.3  10.7  2.8  3.8  4.5  

CA 38,310 53,380 47,360 59,810 56,440 69,970 63,000 76,000 74,000 

-YoY (%) 35.9  45.1  46.2  29.0  47.3  31.1  33.0  27.1  31.1  

-QoQ (%) (17.4) 39.3  (11.3) 26.3  (5.6) 24.0  (10.0) 20.6  (2.6) 

SA 226,150 237,880 272,990 295,400 287,580 292,560 309,000 314,000 325,400 

-YoY (%) 10 4 30 40 27 23 13 6 13 

-QoQ (%) 7.5  5.2  14.8  8.2  (2.6) 1.7  5.6  1.6  3.6  

CASA ratio 33.0 33.4 32.9 32.4 30.6 29.2 29.2 29.4 28.9 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

 

Exhibit 4:  NIM improved ~25bps QoQ, led by improvement in cost of funds 

(%) - Reported Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Yield on advances 13.20 13.20 14.40 14.40 14.40 14.40 14.10 13.90 13.80 

Cost of funds 6.90 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.10 7.08 6.80 6.61 

Spreads 6.30 6.20 7.40 7.40 7.40 7.30 7.02 7.10 7.19 

NIM 5.50 5.10 6.00 6.10 5.90 5.80 5.40 5.50 5.70 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 5:  Slippages moderated with improvement in collections; credit cost declined sharply 

INR mn Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Opening GNPA 12,450 13,400 14,370 16,130 19,020 23,360 24,780 27,520 28,360 

Additions 4,030 2,960 5,430 7,360 9,560 8,940 10,270 9,080 7,910 

Reductions 3,080 3,990 3,670 4,470 5,220 7,520 7,530 8,240 7,460 

Closing GNPA 13,400 12,370 16,130 19,020 23,360 24,780 27,520 28,360 28,810 

GNPL (%) 2.0 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.3 2.3 2.5 2.4 2.3 

NNPL (%) 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 

PCR (%) 66.0 67.6 65.1 62.8 61.2 68.1 64.7 64.2 62.1 

Slippages as % of lagged loans  2.5 1.8 2.9 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.8 3.3 2.7 

Credit cost (%)  1.0 0.8 1.5 1.7 2.1 2.6 2.0 1.8 1.1 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 6:  Coverage on stress loans at ~58% 

INR mn Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

GNPA 13,397 12,374 16,132 19,017 23,355 24,770 27,513 28,353 28,805 

Restructured loans 5,332 4,931 4,314 4,201 3,268 3,471 3,529 2,458 2,598 

Total stress book (INR mn) 18,729 17,305 20,446 23,218 26,623 28,241 31,042 30,811 31,403 

GNPA (%) 2.0 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.3 2.3 2.5 2.4 2.3 

Restructured loans (%) 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 

Total stress book (%) 2.7 2.3 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.6 2.5 

Provisions (INR mn)          

Std. restructuring provision  4,680 700 640 600 550 510 470 430 410 

NPA provision 13,400 7,950 10,100 11,540 13,890 16,450 17,390 17,790 17,480 

Contingency provision 0 0 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 

Floating Provisions 0 410 410 410 410 410 410 410 410 

Standard Assets 0 2,380 2,910 3,100 3,210 3,490 3,580 3,770 4,070 

Total Provisions 18,080 11,440 14,230 15,820 18,230 21,030 22,020 22,570 22,540 

Coverage on stress loans (%) 96.5 50.0 53.4 53.0 54.9 60.7 58.1 59.7 57.5 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 7:  Q3FY26 results highlights 

INR mn  Q3FY26   Q3FY25   YoY (%)   Q2FY26   QoQ (%)  

Interest income         47,275          41,135              14.9          45,113                4.8  

Interest expenses         23,862          20,908              14.1          23,669                0.8  

Net interest income         23,413          20,227              15.7          21,444                9.2  

Other income           7,238            6,184              17.0            7,126                1.6  

Operating expenses         18,498          14,362              28.8          16,473              12.3  

Staff expense         10,190            7,547              35.0            9,187              10.9  

Other opex           8,307            6,815              21.9            7,286              14.0  

Pre prov op profit (PPP)         12,153          12,049                0.9          12,097                0.5  

Provisions           3,311            5,017            (34.0)           4,808            (31.1) 

Profit before tax           8,842            7,032              25.7            7,289              21.3  

Provision for tax           2,165            1,748              23.9            1,680              28.9  

Profit after tax           6,676            5,284              26.3            5,609              19.0  

EPS (INR)               8.9                8.9                8.9                8.9                8.9  

Ratios (%)      

NII / GII             76.4              76.6               75.1   

Cost - income               8.9                7.1                 7.5   

Provisions / PPOP             27.2              41.6               39.7   

Tax rate               0.1                0.1                 0.1   

Balance sheet           

Advances           1,234              996              24.0            1,157                6.7  

Deposits           1,384            1,123              23.3            1,325                4.5  

CD ratio (%)             89.2              88.7               87.3   

Asset quality      

Gross NPA         28,805          23,355                23          28,353                  2  

Gross NPAs (%)               2.3                2.3   -1bps                2.4   -11bps  

Net NPA         10,915            9,056                21          10,157                  7  

Net NPA(%)               0.9                0.9   -3bps                0.9   0bps  

Provision coverage (%)             62.1              61.2   88bps              64.2   -207bps  
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

 

Exhibit 8:  Change in estimates 

INR mn Revised estimates Old estimates % Change 

  FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net interest income 90,525 110,979 133,201 89,618 111,834 134,162 1.0 (0.8) (0.7) 

Operating profit 51,607 63,130 75,797 52,130 62,320 74,609 (1.0) 1.3 1.6 

Net profit 25,636 33,438 41,785 25,623 33,817 42,088 0.0 (1.1) (0.7) 

TP (INR)   955   786   21 
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Coverage History 

 
  
Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

25-Apr-2023 Accumulate 695 660 

22-Jul-2023 Reduce 730 767 

30-Oct-2023 Reduce 645 666 

25-Jan-2024 Reduce 680 708 

24-Apr-2024 Accumulate 680 619 

31-Dec-2024 Buy 650 559 

24-Jan-2025 Accumulate 650 595 

22-Apr-2025 Accumulate 680 614 

18-Jul-2025 Reduce 756 795 

17-Oct-2025 Reduce 786 792 

20-Jan-2026 Reduce 955 1001 
  

 

  

Guide to Research Rating 
BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely to 

enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no 

part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or 

its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of the 

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 

Counterparty and their affiliates reasonably consider to be reliable.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty accept no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion 

and other subjective judgments contained herein are valid as of the date of this document. Avior US assumes responsibility for the Report content with regards to research distributed 

in the US.   

Neither Avior US nor the Foreign Counterparty has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, have not received 

compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment 

banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty have not owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. 

There are no other actual, material conflicts of interest of Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty at the time of the publication of this Report. As of the publication of this Report, Avior 

US nor the Foreign Counterparty makes a market in the subject securities. 

Avior US and its affiliates, to the fullest extent permissible by law, accept no liability of any nature whatsoever for any claims, damages or losses arising from, or in connection with, the 

contents of this Report or the use, reliance, publication, distribution, dissemination, disclosure, alteration or reproduction of this Report, or any views or recommendations recorded 

therein.  

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; 

(ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and 

changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in 

securities such as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Subject to the applicable laws, all transactions should be executed through Avior US.  Aside from within this Report, important conflict disclosures can also be found at 

https://aviorcapital.us/us-regulatory-disclosures/and Investors are strongly encouraged to review this information before investing. 

Additional Disclaimer for UK Investors 

Note that Elara Securities (India) Private Limited ("Foreign Counterparty") has concluded a MiFID II research intermediary agreement with Avior Capital Markets International Limited 

(“Avior UK”), regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), pursuant to which Avior UK distributes the Foreign Counterparty’s research in the UK, in return for which the 

Foreign Counterparty pays Avior UK a percentage of the income received in relation to such research. This research report including any recommendations recorded therein (“Report”) 

have been prepared by the Foreign Counterparty, and not by Avior UK. 

The Report: (a) has been objectively prepared from public sources which are believed to be reliable and therefore constitutes independent investment research and is presented as 

such; and (b) may only be distributed to, and relied on by, qualifying investors, who are permitted to receive same in the UK.  

Securities, money market instruments, strategies, financial or investment instruments mentioned in this Report may not be suitable for all investors. The information and opinions 

provided in this Report do not constitute a personal recommendation/investment advice and take no account of the investor's individual circumstances. Investors should consider this 

Report as only a single factor in making any investment decisions and, if appropriate, should seek advice from an investment advisor. This Report is not an offer, or invitation by or on 

behalf of Avior UK, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security. 

Save as disclosed otherwise, the Foreign Counterparty’s relationship with Avior UK is not reasonably expected to impair the objective presentation of the recommendations in the 

Report, including any interests or conflicts of interest concerning any financial instruments or the issuers to which the recommendations, directly or indirectly, relate. The Report is 

deemed to be first disseminated at the date and time recorded on the relevant distribution platform, data network or email (as applicable), and which information is available on 

request. A list of the Foreign Counterparty’s research reports disseminated in the UK over the past 12 months is also available on request. 

Avior UK does not assume any responsibility or liability of any nature whatsoever arising from or in connection with the content, use, reliance or dissemination of the Report or any 

recommendation in respect thereof and disclaims any such liability. 

Certification by Each of the Authors of this Report  

The analyst(s) (singular includes plural) (“Analyst”) certifies that the views expressed in this Report are an accurate representation of the Analyst's personal opinions on the stock or 

sector as covered and reported on by the Analyst hereinabove. The Analyst furthermore certifies that no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be related, directly or 

indirectly, to the specific recommendations or views as expressed in this document. The Analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this Report and does not have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report. The Analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company in the last 12-month 

period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report. 

Analyst Certification: In connection with the companies or securities that; each analyst identified in this Report certifies that: The views expressed on the subject companies and 

securities in this Report reflect their personal views. No part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views 

expressed in this Report.  

Note that:  

(i) The Foreign Counterparty is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for the content of this Report, and  

(ii) Research analysts preparing this Report are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) 

are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US 

rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

Avior Capital Markets US, LLC is a FINRA registered broker-dealer (CRD # 172595) formed for that purpose in the State of Delaware with its principal office at 45 Rockefeller Plaza, 

Suite 2335, New York, New York 10111. 

Avior Capital Markets International Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), with its principal office at 10 South Street, Elgin, Scotland IV30 1LE. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI-registered Research Analyst (Regn. No.: INH000000933), Stock Broker (Regn. No.: INZ000238236) and Depository Participant 

(Regn. No.: IN-DP-370-2018). Its registered address is One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West) Mumbai – 400 013, India 
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